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Field
Service Sector
Review, and rollover and revision of Lifting Equipment unit standards

	Subfield
	Domain
	ID

	Lifting Equipment
	Elementary Scaffolding
	19620-19623, 20856, 20858-20860, 23223-23228, 23715

	
	Intermediate Scaffolding
	23716-23722, 26606

	
	Rigging and Scaffolding Safety
	20861, 20862


The Skills Organisation has completed the review, and rollover and revision of the unit standards listed above.

Date new versions published
November 2017
Planned review date
December 2020
Summary
Following the review of qualifications in the Scaffolding sector, consultation with subject matter experts was held to review and revise unit standards that may be used in unit standard based programmes leading to award of the New Zealand Scaffolding qualifications.  As the overarching credit value of the qualifications were reduced to better reflect the journey of learning, practice and assessment, the unit standards also reflect this change.

Main changes

· The planned review date of all standards was rolled over to December 2020.

· Credit values for standards 19622, 20858, 23223-23227, 23715, 23718-23721, and 26606 were reduced to ensure the standards work well as a suite of standards, including acknowledging the learning and assessment involved in acquiring the prerequisite standards.
· Titles for standards 20858, 23223, and 23224 were amended to consistently use the phrasing tube and coupler.
· The title of standard 23226 was amended to refer to proprietary falsework.

· New unit standard 30628 was developed to meet the needs of the scaffolding sector relating to leadership and communication on a scaffolding worksite.

The last date for assessment of the most recent superseded versions of these unit standards is December 2019
Detailed list of unit standards – classification, title, level, and credits

All changes are in bold.

Rolled over and revised standards

Service Sector > Lifting Equipment > Elementary Scaffolding
	ID
	Title
	Level
	Credit

	19620
	Interpret and apply scaffolding health and safety legislative requirements
	3
	3

	19622
	Use and maintain scaffolding hand and portable power tools
	3
	4

2

	19623
	Use tube and coupler in standing proprietary scaffolds
	3
	8

6

	20856
	Plan and prepare for the erection of scaffolding
	3
	5

	20858
	Base out tube and fitting scaffolding

Base out tube and coupler scaffolding
	3
	12

10

	20859
	Base out proprietary frame scaffolding
	3
	4

	23223
	Base out returns for tube and fitting scaffolding

Base out returns for tube and coupler scaffolding
	3
	12

8

	23224
	Erect and dismantle standing tube and fitting scaffolding

Erect and dismantle standing tube and coupler scaffolding
	3
	12

10

	23227
	Erect and dismantle standing proprietary scaffolding
	3
	12

6

	23228
	Complete a scaffolding inspection compliance report
	3
	4

	23715
	Design, erect, and dismantle scaffolding ties
	4
	10

6


Service Sector > Lifting Equipment > Intermediate Scaffolding
	ID
	Title
	Level
	Credit

	23716
	Erect and dismantle vessel scaffolding
	4
	10

	23717
	Erect and dismantle birdcage scaffolding
	4
	10

	23718
	Erect and dismantle catch fans
	4
	10

6

	23719
	Erect, operate, and dismantle proprietary winches on scaffolding
	4
	10

6

	23720
	Erect, operate, and dismantle mast climbers
	4
	10

6

	23721
	Erect and dismantle sloping platforms
	4
	10

6

	23722
	Supervise the erection and dismantlement of scaffolding
	4
	10

	26606
	Erect and dismantle simple cantilevers from an existing scaffold
	4
	10

6


Reviewed standards

	Key to review category

	A
	Dates changed, but no other changes are made - the new version of the standard carries the same ID and a new version number

	B
	Changes made, but the overall outcome remains the same - the new version of the standard carries the same ID and a new version number

	C
	Major changes that necessitate the registration of a replacement standard with a new ID

	D
	Standard will expire and not be replaced


Service Sector > Lifting Equipment > Elementary Scaffolding
	ID
	Title
	Level
	Credit
	Review Category

	19621
	Interpret and apply legislative requirements in the design of scaffolding works
	3
	3
	B

	20860
	Base out individual component proprietary scaffolding
	3
	6
	B

	23225
	Erect and dismantle mobile scaffolding
	3
	12

4
	B

	23226
	Erect and dismantle elementary falsework

Erect and dismantle proprietary falsework
	3
	12

4
	B

	30628
	Demonstrate and apply knowledge of leadership skills and communicate instructions on a scaffolding project
	3
	3
	New


Service Sector > Lifting Equipment > Rigging and Scaffolding Safety
	ID
	Title
	Level
	Credit
	Review Category

	20861
	Demonstrate, at height, safety procedures for the erection of scaffolding
	3
	6
4
	B

	20862
	Demonstrate, at height, safety procedures for the dismantling of scaffolding
	3
	6
4
	B
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